

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Dakota Resource Council,)
)
Appellant and)
Cross-Appellee,)
)
and)
)
Neighbors United, Myron and Nancy Eberts,)
Neil and Laura Tangen, Brittany Huggins,)
and Frank and Lucy Hurt,)
)
v.)
)
Stark County Board of Commissioners and)
Great Northern Project Development,)
)
Appellees and)
Cross-Appellants.)

Supreme Court No. 20110172

Appeal from the Judgment entered on April 6, 2011
Civ. No. 45-10-C-00315
County of Stark, Southwest Judicial District
Honorable Wickham Corwin, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
GREAT NORTHERN PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 North Third Street, Suite 150
Post Office Box 1855
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855
Phone: (701) 221-4020/4034

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Great Northern Project Development

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PARAGRAPH

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF CASE2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

I. Facts.....3

II. Procedural History.....8

III. District Court’s Determination.....9

LAW AND ARGUMENT11

I. DRC, Neighbors United, and the Individual Appellants did not have Standing to Appeal the Decision of the Board11

 A. The Individual Appellants before the District Court did not have Standing to Appeal the Decision of the Board12

 B. DRC did not have Standing to Appeal the Decision of the Board16

 C. Neighbors United did not have Standing to Appeal the Board’s Decision.....18

II. The District Court’s Decision should be affirmed and DRC’s Appeal should be Dismissed because DRC has Failed to Meet its Burden to Show that the Board’s Decision should be Overturned.21

 A. Review of the Board’s Decision is Limited.22

 B. DRC Failed to Meet its Burden to Show that the Board Improperly Applied the Law.24

CONCLUSION29

ADDENDUM.....ADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PARAGRAPH

STATE CASES

Cathay Special Sch. Dist. No. 9 v. Wells Cnty.,
118 N.W.2d 720 (N.D. 1962) -----13

First Int’l Bank & Trust v. Peterson,
2011 ND 87, 797 N.W.2d 316 -----11

Hagerott v. Morton Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813 -----12, 13, 23

Huber v. Miller,
101 N.W.2d 136 (N.D. 1960) -----12, 14

Nodak Mut. Ins. v. Ward Cnty. Farm Bureau,
2004 ND 60, 676 N.W.2d 752 -----16, 18, 19

Pulkrabek v. Morton Cnty.,
389 N.W.2d 609 (N.D. 1986) -----22, 23

Shark v. U.S. W. Comms., Inc.,
545 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1996) -----13

Tibert v. City of Minto,
2006 ND 189, 702 N.W.2d 921 -----22

Washburn Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 of McLean Cnty. v. State Bd. of Pub. Sch. Educ.,
338 N.W.2d 665 (N.D. 1983) -----13

OTHER CASES

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) -----18

Piney Mountain Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Chapel Hill,
304 S.E.2d 251 (N.C. App. 1983) -----20

STATE STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 10-33-08 (2011) -----19

N.D.C.C. § 11-33-12 (2011) -----12, 19

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-01(9) (2011) -----10, 19

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01 (2011) -----12, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stark County Zoning Ordinance § 2.02 (26), (59) -----27

Stark County Zoning Ordinance § 3.04 -----24

Stark County Zoning Ordinance § 6.10 -----24, 25

Stark County Zoning Ordinance § 6.10-A -----24, 25

Stark County Zoning Ordinance § 9.05 -----14

Volume 9 Fletcher, Cyclopeda of the Law of Private Corporations § 4227 (1999 Rev. Ed.) -----18
